
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

of THE 

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 

of THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

I90 5· 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of 

June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA 
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 

190 5 



RESOLVES 

01" TH:E: 

STATE OF MAINE. 



E. THO:<lIAS-1'. W. B.\LDWlN-S. A. HILL-S1'ATE ROADS. 

Chapter 163. 
Resolve in favo,r of Eugene Thomas, 'Secretary of the Committee on 

Education. 

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to 
Eugene Thomas to reimburse him for expenses paid for stenog­
rapher and messenger of the Committee on Education. 

Approved Murch 24, 1903. 

Chapter 164. 

Resolve in favor of Secretary to Committe'e on Sea 'and Sliore Fisheries. 

Resolved, That the sum of tw~nty-five dollars be paid to T. W. 
Baldwin for expenses of stenographer and hearings of meetings 
of committee on sea and shore fisheries. 

Approved March 24, 1905. 

Chapter 165. 
ResoIve in favor of Samuel A. 'HUl. 

Resolved, That there be paid to Samuel A. Hill, chairman of 
the committee on towns, the sum of two dollars and thirty-five 
cents, the amount paid by him for typewriting the reports of the 
committee. 

Approved March 24, 1905. 

Chapter 166. 
Resolve In favor of towns fer reimbur,sements .for money spent on Stllite 

Roads in bhe year nineteen hundred and three, under the provisions of 
Ohapter twenty-three, Revised Statutes. 

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum 
of four thousand four hundred thirty-eight dollars to be paid to 
the several towns in amounts as per schedule annexed. 

ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Lisbon $100 

$100 
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CHAP. 166 

S'l'A'l'E ROADS. 

AROOS'l'OOK. 

Bancroft.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25 
Perham ................................... 5 
Woodland.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 

Van Buren.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Shernlan .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 

Orient ., .......... , ...... , . .. . . . . ... ... ... 50 
N evv Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Houlton ........... " .. ,. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . 100 

Hodgdon................................. 50 
Fort Fairfield.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 

Dyer Brook .............................. . 
Caribou ..... " .......... , " .............. . 
Ashland ................................. . 

CUMBERLAND. 

Gorham 
Scarboro ., ............................... . 

FRANKLIN. 

·Wilton 
Rangeley ................................ . 
SalelTI .......... " ....................... . 
Strong .................................. . 
Avon .................................... . 
Carthage .......... " .................... . 
Weld .................................... . 
Ne\v Vineyard ............................ . 

China 
Chelsea .................................. . 
Farmingdale ............................. . 
Litchfield ................................ . 
NIount Vernon ........................... . 
Readfield. '" ............................ . 
Sidney .................................. . 
Vassalboro ., ............................. . 
Vienna .................................. . 
Wayne .................................. . 
West Gardiner ........................... . 

100 

100 

100 

$100 

52 

$100 

50 
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50 
20 
50 
50 
75 

$100 

50 
100 

50 
50 

100 

100 

100 

50 
50 
50 

$800 



s'rA'l'E; ROADS. 

KNOX. 

North Haven.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $45 
Rockport ................................. 41 
South Thomaston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

. Saint George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Vinalhaven.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Washington.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

PE;NOBSCO'I'. 

Lincoln.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $100 
Alton .................................... 17 
Argyle 

PISCA'I'AQUIS. 

Blanchard ., ..... , ...... " .......... " .... . 
lVIilo .................................... . 
Brownville ............................... . 
Guilford .................. , .............. . 
Orneville ................................ . 
Parkn1an ................................ . 
Sangerville ............................... . 
Sebec ................................... . 
Willimantic 

SAGADAHOC. 

50 

$61 

69 
117 
64 
50 

37 
50 
50 
50 

Ge0rgetown ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50 
Phippsburg....................... ........ 130 
Woolwich.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 

\~TALDO. ~ 

Winterport.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $100 
Frankfort.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 
Burnhan1 .............................. . . . 50 
Brooks.. . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. ... . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . 100 
Searsmont 45 

$280 

$395 
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CHAP. 167 

John Hayes, 
in favor of. 

Appropria. 
tion for. 

-use of 
appropria. 
tion. 

-[m·ther 
use of. 

JOHN HAYES-MAINE; INSANE HOSPITAL. 

YORK. 

Buxton ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $100 

Eliot. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Litneric1c .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Newfield ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 

\Vaterboro 50 
$375 

Total .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,438 

ApprovediVJ!arch 24, 1905. 

Chapter 167. 
Resolve in tfavor of ,t'he 'Olerk ·to the Committee on Tempe,ra-nce. 

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be 
paid to .T ohn Hayes for services as clerk to the committee on 
temperance during the present session of the legislature. 

Approved March 24, 1905. 

Chapter 168. 
Resolve in f·avor of Maine Insane Hospital. 

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of 
seventy-eight thousand five hundred dollars, for the use of the 
Maine insane hospital, for the year nineteen hundred and five, 
for the following purposes: 

For completion of reconstruction of second female wing; fOl 
rebuilding piggery; for fireproof stairways and copper aprons 
for the brick buildings; for new sewers; for the Maine insane 
hospital at Augusta. 

For proposed renovation of building known as the arsenal 
building, Augusta, said building to be used for temporary male 
wards; for pump and tank and connections with steam maim 
including duck and protection for same; for furnishing for 
wards and day room, kitchen equipment and fittings for the care 
of one hundred and twenty-five patients; proposed new road 
across insane and arsenal property; for repairs on barracks and 
other building for protection and use in connection with said 
building. Said Sl11ns to be expended under the direction of the 
trustees of insane hospitals. 

Approved March 24, 1905. 


